



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 780/2025**

AKASH @ HANNY @ HUNNY

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Bharat Dubey, Ms. Shubhlaxmi Dubey, Dr. Sonia Dubey, Ms Taniya Kapoor and Ms. Ayesha Sharif, Advs.

versus

CBI THROUGH ITS DIRECTOR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Atul Guleria, SPP-CBI with Mr. Aryan Rakesh, Mr. Prashant Upadhyay, Mr. Digvijay Singh Rawat, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN

SHANKAR

ORDER

% **28.05.2025**

CRL.M.As. 17020-21/2025 & CRL.M.A. 17035/2025 (Exemption)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.A. 17019/2025 (Delay)

1. This application has been filed on behalf of the Appellant for condonation of delay of 261 days in filing the present appeal.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and the delay in filing the appeal is condoned.
3. The application is disposed of.

CRL.A. 780/2025

1. The present appeal under Section 415 read with Section 528 of



B.N.S.S., 2023 has been filed on behalf of the Appellant against the Judgment on conviction dated 17.05.2024 and the Order on Sentence dated 08.07.2024 passed by the Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge-cum-Special Judge (PC Act), CBI, Rouse Avenue District Courts, Delhi. By the Judgment dated 17.05.2024, the Appellant has been convicted for the offence punishable under Section 302/34 IPC in FIR No.243/2021, registered at Police Station Hari Nagar, Delhi. By the Order on Sentence dated 08.07.2024, the Appellant has been sentenced to undergo rigorous imprisonment for life along with a fine of Rs.15,000/- for the offence committed under Section 302 read with Section 34 of IPC and in case of default in payment of fine, the Appellant shall further undergo simple imprisonment for a period of three months.

2. Admit.
3. Let a digitized copy of the Trial Court Record (TCR) be requisitioned before the next date of hearing.
4. On receipt of the Trial Court Record, let the paperbook be prepared by the Registry and be supplied to the learned Counsel for the Appellant as well as the learned Counsel for the Respondent/CBI.
5. List in due course.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1208/2025

1. This application under Section 430 read with Section 528 of B.N.S.S., 2023 has been filed on behalf of the Appellant for suspension of sentence and release of the Appellant on interim bail during the pendency of the appeal for a period of eight weeks.
2. It is stated by the learned Counsel for the Appellant that the wife of the Appellant is suffering from various ailments and, therefore, the sentence



may be suspended and the Appellant be released on interim bail for a period of eight weeks to enable the Appellant to look after his wife.

3. Issue notice.
4. Learned Counsel for the Respondent/CBI accepts notice and seeks some time to verify the facts as stated in the application. Let the status report be filed before the next date of hearing.
5. Let the nominal roll of the Appellant be called before the next date of hearing.
6. List on 08.08.2025.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.

MAY 28, 2025

S. Zakir