



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 780/2025, CRL.M.A. 25675/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL)**
1208/2025

AKASH @ HANNY @ HUNNYAppellant

Through: Mr.Bharat Dubey, Dr. Sonia Dubey,
Ms. Shubhlaxmi Dubey, Ms.Taniya
Kapoor and Ms. Ayesha Sharif, Advs.

versus

CBI THROUGH ITS DIRECTORRespondent

Through: Mr.Atul Guleria, SPP CBI with
Mr.Aryan Rakesh and Mr.Prashant
Upadhyay, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER

%

28.08.2025

CRL.M.A. 25632/2025 & CRL.M.A. 25633/2025

1. Allowed, subject to all jut exceptions.
2. Accordingly, the present applications stands disposed of.

CRL.A. 780/2025, CRL.M.A. 25675/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1208/2025

3. An adjournment is sought by the learned SPP to verify the medical documents of the wife of the appellant.
4. The learned counsel for the appellant seeks time to file an affidavit disclosing whether any other criminal case arising out of any other FIR is pending against the appellant.
5. Let the affidavit be filed before the next date of hearing, with an advance copy to the opposite side.
6. The Nominal Roll of the appellant be also called, from the concerned Jail Superintendent, before the next date of hearing.



7. List the matter on 16.09.2025.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

SHALINDER KAUR, J

AUGUST 28, 2025/neelam/nc