



\$~7

\*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+

**CRL.A. 780/2025 & CRL.M.A. 25675/2025**

**AKASH @ HANNY @ HUNNY** .....Appellant

Through: Mr. Bharat Dubey with  
Ms. Shubhalaxmi Dubey, Ms. Taniya  
Kapoor and Ms. Ayesha Sharif,  
Advocates.

versus

**CBI THROUGH ITS DIRECTOR** .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Atul Guleria, SPP, CBI with  
Mr. Aryan Rakesh and Mr. Prashant  
Upadhyay, Advocates.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN**

**ORDER**

**16.09.2025**

%

**CRL.M.(BAIL) 1208/2025 (for interim bail)**

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to withdraw the present application with liberty to press his regular bail application.
2. Permission, as prayed for, is granted.
3. Accordingly, the present application is dismissed as withdrawn.

**CRL.A. 780/2025**

1. At request, re-notify on 15.10.2025.

**VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J**

**MANOJ JAIN, J**

**SEPTEMBER 16, 2025/st/shs**