



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 780/2025

AKASH @ HANNY @ HUNNYAppellant

Through: Mr. Vineet Jain, Advocate.

versus

CBI THROUGH ITS DIRECTORRespondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **06.04.2026**

CRL.M.(BAIL) 698/2026 *(for interim suspension of sentence for a period of 30 days)*

1. This application has been filed by the appellant under Section 389(1) of Criminal Procedure Code, 1973 (CrPC) read with Section 430(1) of Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 read with Section 482 CrPC praying for interim suspension of sentence for a period of 30 days.

2. Though in the application it is contended that the wife of the appellant is to undergo the surgery on 06.04.2026, the learned counsel for the appellant submits that due to her ill health and as the appellant could not file this application in time, the surgery stands postponed for 13.04.2026 and the wife of the appellant is to be admitted in the hospital for the same on 11.04.2026.



3. Issue notice.
4. Notice be served on the learned counsel for the respondent *dasti*.
5. The appellant shall be entitled to supply further documents to the respondent on the above assertion.
6. Let the above facts be verified by the respondent.
7. List on 09th April, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

APRIL 6, 2026/vd/sk/ik

At this stage, Mr. Atul Guleria, SPP for CBI has entered his appearance and accepts notice on behalf of respondent/CBI. He has been apprised of the order passed today and the next date of hearing.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

APRIL 6, 2026/vd/sk/ik