



\$~47

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.A. 780/2025
AKASH @ HANNY @ HUNNYAppellant

Through: Mr.Vineet Jain, Adv.

versus

CBI THROUGH ITS DIRECTORRespondent

Through: Mr.Atul Guleria, SPP for CBI
with Mr.Aryan Rakesh, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **09.04.2026**

CRL.M.(BAIL) 698/2026

1. This application has been filed by the appellant under Section 430(1) of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 [“BNSS”], praying for *interim* suspension of sentence for a period of 30 days, stating therein that his wife is suffering from pain due to the large size of multiple calculi and requires urgent surgery for which the date has now been fixed as 13.04.2026.

2. The learned counsel for the appellant submits that the wife of the appellant has to be admitted to the hospital on 11.04.2026.

3. It is further stated that the family of the appellant consists of his ailing wife and a 7-year-old school-going boy and, therefore, there is no other person who can look after the ailing wife during the surgery and the recovery period.

4. On notice being issued on this application, the respondent has filed a Verification Report dated 08.04.2026, wherein the fact of the wife of the appellant undergoing treatment and her surgery being



planned for 13.04.2026 has been verified. It has also been verified that she is to visit the hospital for her pre-operation checkup on 11.04.2026 and may require three to four days of hospital stay and two to four weeks to recover.

5. The learned counsel for the respondent, relying on the Status Report dated 15.09.2025, submits that the wife of the appellant is residing with her in-laws who are available to take care of her during and after the procedure.

6. We have considered the above factors.

7. In the present case, the appellant was enlarged on bail before the learned Trial Court and had surrendered on his own at the time of conviction.

8. Keeping in view the medical condition of the wife of the appellant and the status of his family, we direct *interim* suspension of his sentence for a period of two weeks from the date of his release, subject to the following conditions:

- i. The appellant shall furnish a personal bond in the sum of Rs. 10,000/- with one surety of the like amount to the satisfaction of the learned Trial Court;
- ii. The Investigating Officer shall be informed of the address where the appellant would be residing. The appellant shall also intimate this Court, by way of an affidavit, and the Investigating Officer regarding any change in residential address, if any;
- iii. The appellant shall provide his mobile number to the Investigating Officer and keep the same operational at all times;
- iv. He shall report to the concerned SHO, PS Hari Nagar, Delhi



- once in a week on Monday at 11 AM during the said 14 days period;
- v. The appellant shall not leave the country without prior permission of this Court;
 - vi. The appellant shall not try to contact, threaten or intimidate any person connected with this case;
 - vii. The appellant shall surrender before the Jail Superintendent immediately upon expiry of the period of 14 days, unless suspension of sentenced is extended by further orders of this Court;
 - viii. In the event of the appellant violating any of the conditions mentioned above, the prosecution will be at liberty to seek cancellation of bail granted to the appellant.
 - ix. In case the surgery of the wife is postponed for any reason whatsoever, the appellant must surrender the very next day of such postponement.
9. The application is disposed of in the aforesaid terms.
10. *Dasti* under the signatures of the Court Master.
11. A copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for ensuring compliance.

CRL.A. 780/2025

12. List in the category of Regular Matters in due course.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

APRIL 9, 2026/sg/as