



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.A. 780/2025
AKASH @ HANNY @ HUNNYAppellant
Through: Mr.Vineet Jain, Adv.

versus

CBI THROUGH ITS DIRECTORRespondent
Through: Mr.Atul Guleria, SPP for CBI
with Mr.Aryan Rakesh, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

%

21.04.2026

CRL.M.(BAIL) 828/2026

1. This is an application filed on behalf of the appellant seeking extension of *interim* suspension of sentence, which was granted by us *vide* our order dated 09.04.2026.
2. It is asserted in the application that the surgery on the wife was conducted on 13.04.2026, as already scheduled, and that she was discharged from the hospital on 15.04.2026. It is further stated that she has been advised bed rest for a period of 8 days and is required to visit the hospital again on 25.04.2026 for further management/follow-up examination. It is further stated that even her stitches have not been removed yet.
3. While the appellant asserts that he has only a 7 years old child and, therefore, there is no other caregiver available for the wife, the learned Special Public Prosecutor submits that the wife of the



appellant is staying with the parents of the appellant, who can give equal care to her.

4. We have considered the submissions made by the parties.
5. As the wife of the appellant has undergone a surgery and has been advised rest, and there is no allegation that the appellant has misused the *interim* suspension of sentence granted to him *vide* the order dated 09.04.2026, we deem it appropriate to extend the *interim* suspension of sentence by a further period of two weeks, on the same terms and conditions as mentioned in our order dated 09.04.2026.
6. The application is disposed of in the above terms.
7. A copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for information and compliance.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

APRIL 21, 2026/sg/Yg