



\$~41

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CRL.A. 780/2025**

**AKASH @ HANNY @ HUNNY** .....Appellant

Through: Mr. Vineet Jain, Mr. Shubham  
Gupta, Advs.

versus

**CBI THROUGH ITS DIRECTOR** .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Atul Guleria, SPP with Mr.  
Aryan Rakesh, Adv.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA**

**ORDER**

% **05.05.2026**

**CRL.M.(BAIL) 923/2026**

1. This application has been filed by the appellant seeking extension of the interim bail granted to the appellant vide order dated 09.04.2026 and further extended vide order dated 21.04.2026.
2. After part submission, the learned counsel for the appellant seeks permission to withdraw the present application. The statement made by the learned counsel is taken on record and CRL.M.(BAIL) 923/2026 is dismissed as withdrawn.
3. The appellant must surrender on the expiry of his extended interim bail period.

**NAVIN CHAWLA, J**

**RAVINDER DUDEJA, J**

**MAY 5, 2026/lks/sk**