



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 780/2025

AKASH @ HANNY @ HUNNYAppellant

Through: Mr.Vineet Jain, Mr.Shusham
Gupta, Advs.

versus

CBI THROUGH ITS DIRECTORRespondent

Through: Mr.Atul Guleria, SPP with
Mr.Aryan Rakesh, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **19.05.2026**

CRL.M.(BAIL) 994/2026

1. The respondent has handed over a Status Report dated 15.05.2026, wherein it is stated that the mother of the appellant was likely to be discharged from the hospital, if not yesterday, then today. It is also stated that she has been shifted out of ICU and is currently stable enough to be admitted in the High Dependency Unit (HDU). The Status Report is taken on record.
2. Keeping in view the above, the respondent shall find out the current status of the medical treatment of the mother of the appellant and apprise us of the same on the next date of hearing.
3. Let an updated Status Report be filed on or before the next date of hearing.
4. List on 25th May, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

MAY 19, 2026/Arya/Yg